
FINAL SCORE

North Texas
7-1 (3-1) 54

Charlotte
1-7 (0-5) 20

October 24, 2025 • Jerry Richardson Stadium (Charlotte, North Carolina)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

North Texas (7-1; 3-1) vs. Charlotte (1-7; 0-5)
Date: 10/24/2025 • Site: Charlotte, North Carolina • Stadium: Jerry Richardson Stadium
Kickoff time: 08:06 PM ADT • End of Game: 11:30 PM ADT • Total elapsed time: 03:24
Attendance: 9626
Temperature: 57 • Wind: 0 south • Weather: clear

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
North Texas 7 10 10 27 54
Charlotte 10 7 3 0 20

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 12:25 UNT - C.Dorner 41 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (PAT KICK by K.Nguma GOOD) , 3-80 0:50 7-

1st 07:53 CLT - L.Boyd 24 yd FG , 10-57 4:26 7-3

1st 01:15 CLT - J.Nicholas 33 yd TD PASS from G.Loftis (PAT KICK by L.Boyd GOOD) , 10-84 4:42 7-10

2nd 11:27 CLT - J.Nicholas 64 yd TD PASS from G.Loftis (PAT KICK by L.Boyd GOOD) , 1-64 0:07 7-17

2nd 08:30 UNT - K.Nguma 29 yd FG , 9-58 2:49 10-17

2nd 04:14 UNT - C.Hawkins 6 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (PAT KICK by K.Nguma GOOD) , 6-91 2:18 17-17

3rd 08:17 CLT - L.Boyd 20 yd FG , 9-80 4:06 17-20

3rd 05:53 UNT - K.Sibley 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by K.Nguma GOOD) , 6-75 2:26 24-20

3rd 00:17 UNT - K.Nguma 41 yd FG , 5-20 1:37 27-20

4th 12:26 UNT - C.Hawkins 7 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (PAT KICK by K.Nguma GOOD) , 4-23 1:31 34-20

4th 09:03 UNT - W.Young 70 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (PAT RUSH by S.Evans FAILED) , 3-65 1:30 40-20

4th 07:04 UNT - K.Sibley 45 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by K.Nguma GOOD) , 2-49 0:53 47-20

4th 01:06 UNT - A.Gray 32 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by K.Nguma GOOD) , 7-40 3:50 54-20

OFFICIALS

Referee: Matt Overton
Umpire: Neal Howey

Head Linesman: Curt Wilson
Line judge: Ryan Spadola
Field judge: Bryan Fortier

Back judge: Jeff Muha
Side judge: Michael Sparling
Center judge: Tracy Jones



Team Statistics
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

UNT CLT
FIRST DOWNS 32 13

Rushing 5 4
Passing 26 9
Penalty 1 0

NET YARDS RUSHING 146 104
Rushing Attempts 29 27
Average Per Rush 5 3.9
Rushing Touchdowns 3 0
Yards Gained Rushing 175 117
Yards Lost Rushing 29 13

NET YARDS PASSING 608 295
Completions-Attempts-Int 37-49-1 20-36-0
Average Per Attempt 12.4 8.2
Average Per Completion 16.4 14.8
Passing Touchdowns 4 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 754 399
Total Offensive plays 78 63
Average Gain Per Play 9.7 6.3

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 5-45 6-60
PUNTS-YARDS 2-81 8-307

Average Yards Per Punt 40.5 38.4
Net Yards Per Punt 40.5 37.0
Inside 20 2 2
50+ Yards 0 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 5

KICKOFFS-YARDS 10-579 5-324
Average Yards Per Kickoff 57.9 64.8
Net Yards Per Kickoff 51.4 25.8
Touchbacks 1 3

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-11-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 11 0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-65-0 8-195-0
Average Per Return 32.5 24.4

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-4-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 30:38 29:22

1st Quarter 4:01 10:59
2nd Quarter 10:29 4:31
3rd Quarter 8:15 6:36
4th Quarter 7:44 7:16

Third-Down Conversions 4 of 11 4 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 2 1 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 4 of 5 2 of 2

Touchdowns 3 0
Field Goals 1 of 1 2 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-11 3-25
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-13 4.0-29
Forced Three-And-Outs 6 0
Total TDs 7 2

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 6-6 2-2
Field Goals 2-2 2-2
Points off turnovers 0 3



Individual Statistics
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

NORTH TEXAS CHARLOTTE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Sibley 7 71 0 71 2 45 10.1
C.Hawkins 13 52 4 48 0 17 3.7
A.Gray 4 34 0 34 1 32 8.5
D.Mestemaker 5 18 25 -7 0 11 -1.4
Totals 29 175 29 146 3 45 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Cobb 13 60 1 59 0 12 4.5
J.Nicholas 1 20 0 20 0 20 20
R.Gainey Jr. 4 14 0 14 0 10 3.5
G.Loftis 7 18 12 6 0 10 0.9
J.Davids 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
C.Adair 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 117 13 104 0 20 3.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
D.Mestemaker 37-49-1 608 4 70 3
Totals 37-49-1 608 4 70 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
G.Loftis 20-36-0 295 2 64 2
Totals 20-36-0 295 2 64 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
W.Young 9 190 1 70 12 136
C.Dorner 7 117 1 41 9 26
L.Sides 5 114 0 60 5 81
T.Williams III 5 60 0 30 5 50
C.Hawkins 4 39 2 20 5 48
S.Evans 3 21 0 12 3 18
D.Carnes 2 41 0 21 2 16
T.Lewis 2 26 0 16 4 24
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
K.Sibley 0 0 0 0 3 0
Totals 37 608 4 70 48 399

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Nicholas 7 187 2 64 9 86
S.Brown 4 58 0 32 8 9
E.Mason 2 22 0 13 2 6
G.McGee 2 8 0 4 3 7
R.Gainey Jr. 2 6 0 5 2 3
J.Hampton 1 6 0 6 1 5
M.Burris 1 6 0 6 3 3
J.Cobb 1 2 0 2 2 2
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
C.Adair 0 0 0 0 1 0
J.Young 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 20 295 2 64 33 121

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
S.Evans 2 81 40.5 43 2 0
Totals 2 81 40.5 43 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
B.Long 8 307 38.4 51 2 0
Totals 8 307 38.4 51 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
S.Evans 0 0 0 2 65 35 0 0 0
L.Sides 1 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 11 11 2 65 35 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Y.Talib 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
C.Smith 0 0 0 1 15 15 0 0 0
D.Eley 0 0 0 7 180 41 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 8 195 41 1 4 4

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
K.Nguma 2nd 08:30 29 GOOD
K.Nguma 3rd 00:17 41 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
L.Boyd 1st 07:53 24 GOOD
L.Boyd 3rd 08:17 20 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
K.Nguma 9 519 57.7 1 1
M.Arenas 1 60 60 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
L.Boyd 5 324 64.8 3 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
W.Young 0 190 0 0 0 190
L.Sides 0 114 0 11 0 125
C.Dorner 0 117 0 0 0 117
C.Hawkins 48 39 0 0 0 87

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Nicholas 20 187 0 0 0 207
D.Eley 0 0 180 0 0 180
J.Cobb 59 2 0 0 0 61
S.Brown 0 58 0 0 0 58



Fumbles No. Lost
MESTEMAKER,D 1 1
LEWIS,T 1 0
Totals 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost



North Texas Quarterback Progression
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

Mestemaker, Drew
37 - 49 76% 608 yds 4TD 1INT 202.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 20 1st 1st and 10 on UNT20 (Q1 13:15) C.Hawkins
+ 2-2 19 1st 1st and 10 on UNT40 (Q1 13:10) L.Sides 2
+ 3-3 41 TD 1st and 10 on CLT41 (Q1 12:40) C.Dorner 3
+ 4-4 16 1st 1st and 10 on UNT25 (Q1 07:53) T.Lewis 4
+ 5-5 10 1st 1st and 10 on UNT41 (Q1 07:30) T.Lewis 5

5-6 1st and 10 on CLT49 (Q1 07:17) W.Young
5-7 3rd and 15 on UNT46 (Q1 06:41) T.Lewis -2

+ 6-8 6 1st 2nd and 6 on UNT29 (Q1 01:06) C.Hawkins
+ 7-9 12 1st 2nd and 5 on UNT40 (Q2 15:00) C.Dorner 2

7-10 2nd and 3 on CLT41 (Q2 14:29) W.Young
+ 8-11 2 3rd and 3 on CLT41 (Q2 14:15) W.Young

8-12 4th and 9 on CLT36 (Q2 12:04) C.Dorner
+ 9-13 13 1st 1st and 10 on UNT31 (Q2 11:19) C.Dorner
+ 10-14 13 1st 1st and 10 on UNT44 (Q2 11:06) C.Dorner 2
+ 11-15 21 1st 2nd and 16 on CLT49 (Q2 10:26) D.Carnes 3
+ 12-16 20 1st 1st and 10 on CLT28 (Q2 09:46) D.Carnes 4

12-17 2nd and 6 on CLT6 (Q2 09:09) T.Lewis
12-18 3rd and 11 on CLT11 (Q2 08:40) K.Sibley -2

+ 13-19 60 1st 2nd and 4 on UNT15 (Q2 06:23) L.Sides
+ 14-20 2 1st and 8 on CLT8 (Q2 05:14) T.Williams III 2

14-21 2nd and 6 on CLT6 (Q2 04:46) W.Young
+ 15-22 6 TD 3rd and 6 on CLT6 (Q2 04:19) C.Hawkins
+ 16-23 3 1st and 10 on UNT11 (Q2 02:31) W.Young 2
+ 17-24 20 1st 2nd and 7 on UNT14 (Q2 02:20) W.Young 3
+ 18-25 5 1st 2nd and 1 on UNT43 (Q2 01:48) T.Williams III 4
+ 19-26 40 1st 1st and 10 on UNT48 (Q2 01:36) W.Young 5

19-27 2nd and 7 on CLT9 (Q2 01:20) K.Sibley
19-28 INT 3rd and 7 on CLT9 (Q2 00:49) K.Sibley -2

+ 20-29 9 1st and 10 on UNT35 (Q3 14:51) C.Dorner
+ 21-30 19 1st 2nd and 1 on UNT44 (Q3 14:45) L.Sides 2
+ 22-31 16 1st 2nd and 7 on CLT34 (Q3 13:48) T.Williams III 3
+ 23-32 16 1st 2nd and 7 on UNT28 (Q3 08:12) C.Dorner 4
+ 24-33 23 1st 1st and 10 on UNT44 (Q3 07:49) W.Young 5
+ 25-34 30 1st 2nd and 8 on CLT31 (Q3 06:35) T.Williams III 6
+ 26-35 10 1st 1st and 10 on UNT16 (Q3 04:48) L.Sides 7
+ 27-36 18 1st 1st and 10 on UNT26 (Q3 04:41) W.Young 8
+ 28-37 6 1st and 10 on UNT44 (Q3 04:19) L.Sides 9

28-38 3rd and 8 on UNT46 (Q3 03:39) C.Hawkins
+ 29-39 13 1st 1st and 10 on CLT43 (Q3 01:54) C.Dorner

29-40 1st and 10 on CLT30 (Q3 01:31) C.Dorner
29-41 2nd and 10 on CLT30 (Q3 01:14) -2

+ 30-42 7 3rd and 10 on CLT30 (Q3 01:04) T.Williams III
+ 31-43 3 1st and 10 on CLT23 (Q4 13:57) W.Young 2
+ 32-44 11 1st 2nd and 7 on CLT20 (Q4 13:51) W.Young 3
+ 33-45 7 TD 2nd and 7 on CLT7 (Q4 12:49) C.Hawkins 4
+ 34-46 70 TD 3rd and 15 on UNT30 (Q4 09:54) W.Young 5
+ 35-47 4 1st and 10 on UNT45 (Q4 04:56) S.Evans 6
+ 36-48 5 2nd and 6 on UNT49 (Q4 04:50) S.Evans 7
+ 37-49 12 1st 1st and 10 on CLT44 (Q4 03:29) S.Evans 8

Sacked 3 times for 25 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 2nd and 8 on CLT35 (Q2 13:16)
-6 1st and 10 on CLT43 (Q2 10:40)
-11 2nd and 4 on UNT41 (Q4 10:23)





Charlotte Quarterback Progression
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

Loftis, Grayson
20 - 36 56% 295 yds 2TD 0INT 142.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 6 1st and 10 on CLT37 (Q1 12:19) S.Brown

1-2 2nd and 4 on CLT43 (Q1 12:08) J.Young
+ 2-3 9 1st 3rd and 4 on CLT43 (Q1 11:34) E.Mason
+ 3-4 32 1st 3rd and 1 on UNT39 (Q1 10:21) S.Brown 2
+ 4-5 2 2nd and 8 on UNT8 (Q1 09:09) J.Cobb 3

4-6 3rd and 6 on UNT6 (Q1 08:31) S.Brown
+ 5-7 7 2nd and 8 on CLT18 (Q1 05:52) S.Brown
+ 6-8 18 1st 3rd and 1 on CLT25 (Q1 05:15) J.Nicholas 2

6-9 1st and 10 on CLT43 (Q1 04:41) D.Eley
+ 7-10 10 1st 3rd and 5 on CLT48 (Q1 03:57) J.Nicholas

7-11 1st and 15 on UNT47 (Q1 03:01) J.Cobb
+ 8-12 13 2nd and 15 on UNT47 (Q1 02:44) E.Mason
+ 9-13 33 TD 4th and 1 on UNT33 (Q1 01:52) J.Nicholas 2
+ 10-14 64 TD 1st and 10 on CLT36 (Q2 11:34) J.Nicholas 3

10-15 1st and 10 on CLT45 (Q2 08:21) M.Burris
+ 11-16 6 3rd and 14 on CLT41 (Q2 07:48) M.Burris
+ 12-17 13 1st 2nd and 7 on CLT32 (Q2 04:03) S.Brown 2

12-18 1st and 10 on CLT45 (Q2 03:23)
12-19 2nd and 10 on CLT45 (Q2 02:46) G.McGee -2
12-20 3rd and 10 on CLT45 (Q2 02:40) J.Nicholas -3

+ 13-21 19 1st 2nd and 8 on CLT19 (Q3 12:17) J.Nicholas
+ 14-22 42 1st 1st and 10 on CLT38 (Q3 11:47) J.Nicholas 2

14-23 2nd and 3 on UNT3 (Q3 09:10) C.Adair
14-24 3rd and 3 on UNT3 (Q3 08:26) S.Brown -2
14-25 2nd and 5 on CLT23 (Q3 05:41) -3
14-26 3rd and 5 on CLT23 (Q3 05:11) M.Burris -4

+ 15-27 1 2nd and 7 on CLT14 (Q3 02:56) J.Nicholas
15-28 3rd and 6 on CLT15 (Q3 02:22) J.Nicholas

+ 16-29 5 1st and 10 on CLT24 (Q3 00:10) R.Gainey Jr.
16-30 2nd and 15 on CLT19 (Q4 14:49) S.Brown

+ 17-31 4 3rd and 15 on CLT19 (Q4 14:35) G.McGee
+ 18-32 4 1st and 10 on CLT28 (Q4 12:21) G.McGee 2
+ 19-33 1 3rd and 13 on CLT25 (Q4 11:36) R.Gainey Jr. 3

19-34 2nd and 10 on CLT40 (Q4 08:51)
19-35 3rd and 10 on CLT40 (Q4 08:11) S.Brown -2

+ 20-36 6 1st and 10 on CLT40 (Q4 01:00) J.Hampton

Sacked 2 times for 11 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 2nd and 10 on CLT45 (Q2 07:53)
-7 2nd and 6 on CLT32 (Q4 11:59)



Defensive Statistics
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

# North Texas Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

32 E.Wesloski 1 9 10 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - 1
14 Q.Hammonds 3 5 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
6 T.Fields 1 6 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 D.Armstead 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
3 E.Jackson 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 E.Day 1 4 5 1.0-7 1.5-8 - - - - -
0 W.Jones II 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 J.Durgan 1 2 3 1.0-4 1.0-4 - - - - -
94 J.Williams 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
1 D.Fisher 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
4 T.Stewart 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 P.Smith-Young 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
36 J.Manning 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
40 K.Huddleston 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
53 B.Fann 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 C.Canada 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 R.Outland Jr. 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 D.Carnes 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 J.Lataimua 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
21 K.Sibley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
27 J.Knox 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 K.Lewis 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
30 B.Allen Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
34 B.Reese 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
42 B.Knox 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 B.Hayes 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 2
47 H.Dempsey 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
95 R.Vargas Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 S.Clements 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1

Totals 24 50 74 2-11 4.0-13 0 0-0 0-0 3 6

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Charlotte Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

40 R.Williford 4 3 7 2.0-17 2.0-17 - - - - -
9 C.Grant 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 C.Clinkscales 6 0 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
16 D.Womack 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 S.Taylor 3 3 6 0.5-8 0.5-8 - - - - 3
0 R.Franklin 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - - -
19 K.Schmitz 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.5-4 - - - - 1
1 C.Curtain 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 J.Liverpool 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 J.Johnson 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
55 C.Kaba 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
3 C.Gill 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 1-0 - - 1
11 D.Bootle II 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 T.McGee 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
5 T.Baldwin 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 S.Brown 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 D.Edwards 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 35 50 85 3-25 4.0-29 2 1-0 1-4 1 9



# Charlotte Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
18 Z.Shockley 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-4 - - - - -
20 Y.Talib 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-4 - 2
44 B.Mullen 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
58 X.Miles 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
85 C.Irving 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
TM TEAM 0 1 1 0.5-8 0.5-8 - - - - -
4 G.Shipman 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 G.Willis 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
32 C.Simpson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 2

Totals 35 50 85 3-25 4.0-29 2 1-0 1-4 1 9

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

STARTERS

North Texas

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 4 C.Dorner
TE 6 T.Williams III
WR 10 W.Young
QB 17 D.Mestemaker
WR 22 L.Sides
RB 24 C.Hawkins
OL 54 J.Dickson III
OL 67 B.Nelson
OL 70 T.Yanta II
OL 71 U.Nnanna
OL 76 D.Magiya

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 0 W.Jones II
CB 1 D.Fisher
CB 2 D.Armstead
LB 6 T.Fields
DL 8 R.Outland Jr.
S 12 P.Smith-Young
S 14 Q.Hammonds
LB 32 E.Wesloski
DL 44 B.Hayes
DL 90 E.Day
DL 98 S.Clements

Charlotte

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 5 J.Nicholas
WR 8 S.Brown
QB 12 G.Loftis
TE 17 G.McGee
RB 24 J.Cobb
OL 55 M.Clipper Jr.
OL 57 M.Bowers
OL 70 D.Shirley
OL 74 T.Gibson
OL 75 K.Fernandez
WR 89 D.Eley

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0 R.Franklin
DB 2 T.McGee
DB 9 C.Grant
DB 11 D.Bootle II
DB 12 C.Clinkscales
LB 19 K.Schmitz
DL 24 J.Johnson
LB 35 S.Taylor
LB 44 B.Mullen
DL 58 X.Miles
DL 85 C.Irving

SUBSTITUTIONS

North Texas:
3 S.Evans; 3 E.Jackson; 4 T.Stewart; 5 C.Canada; 7 S.Whitter; 9
J.Durgan; 11 D.Carnes; 13 J.Lataimua; 18 T.Lewis; 20 A.Gray; 21
K.Sibley; 27 J.Knox; 25 K.Lewis; 29 K.McFarland; 30 B.Allen Jr.; 34
B.Reese; 35 J.Jean-Louis; 36 J.Manning; 40 K.Huddleston; 40
K.Nguma; 41 S.Evans; 42 B.Knox; 46 M.Arenas; 47 H.Dempsey; 53
B.Fann; 62 A.Berry; 68 K.Johnson; 72 J.Obidegwu; 74 L.Moore III; 77
J.Lamb; 80 B.Tipton; 83 V.Aderungboye; 87 B.Young Jr.; 91
D.Morgan; 93 T.Washington; 94 J.Williams; 95 R.Vargas Jr.; 96
A.Brown; 97 J.Pierce; 99 A.Carter;

Charlotte:
1 C.Curtain; 2 J.Hampton; 3 C.Gill; 4 G.Shipman; 5 T.Baldwin; 6
R.Gainey Jr.; 7 E.Mason; 8 D.Edwards; 10 J.Liverpool; 13 G.Willis; 16
D.Womack; 18 Z.Shockley; 20 Y.Talib; 21 B.Noel; 25 C.Smith; 28
C.Allen; 32 C.Simpson; 33 S.Franklin; 37 L.Boyd; 37 D.Guenther; 40
R.Williford; 41 J.Davids; 42 J.Okate; 50 R.Green; 51 J.Solomon; 55
C.Kaba; 58 D.Davis; 62 A.Cunningham; 67 D.Silvia; 71 E.Samples;
81 B.Rhoads; 86 C.Adair; 87 J.Young; 88 M.Burris; 95 B.Long; 97
J.Holley;

DID NOT PLAY

North Texas:
0 McGill II, Makenzie; 1 Coleman, Miles; 5 Becks, Jayden; 7
Poffenbarger, Reese; 8 King, Shandon; 9 Hunt-Thompson, Tyrese; 12
Jimerson Jr., Chris; 14 Koch, Kyle; 15 Vailea II, Fatafehi; 16 Stroud,
Gabe; 16 von Grote, Tom; 18 Collins, Isaiah; 19 Allen, Kenton; 20
Garza, Bryce; 21 Smith, Jaydon; 23 Brown, Tyler; 26 Burrell, S'Maje;
31 Yang, Zachary; 34 Moody III, Dennis; 36 Jackson, Keenan; 37
Hutchison, Will; 38 Odikpo, Kevin; 39 Windham, Tramell; 43 Benford
II, Anthony; 45 Hadzisabic, Amel; 45 Scott, Zhaiylen; 46 Bradley,
Keelene; 48 Yates, Caden; 49 Scoggins, Brodie; 53 Shaw, Dylan; 56
Onochie, Divine Love; 58 Lathan, Caleb; 59 Pettway, Christian; 60
Reasonover, Jordan; 64 Rodriguez, Roberto; 65 Blair, Gabe; 66
Goodacre, Willie; 69 Krueger, Ryan; 73 Madero IV, Julio; 78
Hernandez, Santiago; 79 Hamilton, Brody; 81 Lewis, Chris; 82
Vaughn, Connor; 84 Muckelroy, Jackson; 86 Gainer, Grant; 89
Burleson, Dadrian; 92 Smith, Will;

Charlotte:
0 Bearns III, Joseph; 1 Wilcke, Zach; 3 McGowan, Jayden; 4 Olson,
Justin; 6 Conley, Ja'Qurious; 7 Burgess, DJ; 9 Brooks, Ta'ir; 11
Hunter-Gibson, KD; 14 Brown, Kendal; 14 Hopkins, Adam; 15 Harrell,
Conner; 15 Williams, Macyo; 16 McNulty, Luke; 17 Manley, Kameron;
21 Rutledge, Henry; 22 Williams II, DeQuinder; 23 Stokes, C.J.; 23
Wallace, Darius; 26 St. Clair, Devon; 27 Cannon, Aydan; 30 Bowman,
Stellan; 31 Craig, Tyson; 36 Startz, Parker; 39 Garfield, Colby; 41
Hayes, Justin; 44 Kelly, Ian; 46 Estes, Will; 50 Tifase, Ayobami; 52
King, Jonny; 54 Sikes-Rasby, Isaac; 56 Adair, Andrew; 65 Brinkley,
Boston; 66 Davis, Omarion; 68 Ramil, Jesse; 72 Kelley, Dominick; 73
Rockhead, Umar; 76 Bullerdick, Isaiah; 79 Reed, Elijah; 80 Hoffman,
Jeremiah; 82 Austin, Evan; 83 Laskey, Grant; 84 Bui, Aiden; 84
Rivens, Chris; 85 Jeffares, Jason; 90 Morton, Christopher; 92
Bennett, Andrew; 93 Brown, Tristen; 94 Massey, Takeo; 99 Doss,
Jaylen;



Drive Chart (By Team)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UNT 1st UNT20 13:15 PUNT CLT0 12:25 *TD 3 - 80 0:50
UNT 1st UNT25 07:53 KO UNT46 05:57 PUNT 5 - 21 1:56
UNT 1st UNT25 01:15 KO CLT36 11:34 DOWNS 12 - 39 4:41
UNT 2nd UNT31 11:19 KO CLT11 08:30 *FG 9 - 58 2:49
UNT 2nd UNT9 06:32 PUNT CLT0 04:14 *TD 6 - 91 2:18
UNT 2nd UNT11 02:31 PUNT CLT9 00:43 INT 8 - 80 1:48
UNT 3rd UNT35 14:51 KO CLT17 12:23 FUMB 5 - 48 2:28
UNT 3rd UNT25 08:19 KO CLT0 05:53 *TD 6 - 75 2:26
UNT 3rd UNT16 04:48 PUNT UNT46 03:02 PUNT 5 - 30 1:46
UNT 3rd CLT43 01:54 PUNT CLT23 00:17 *FG 5 - 20 1:37
UNT 4th CLT23 13:57 DOWNS CLT0 12:26 *TD 4 - 23 1:31
UNT 4th UNT35 10:33 PUNT CLT0 09:03 *TD 3 - 65 1:30
UNT 4th CLT49 07:57 PUNT CLT0 07:04 *TD 2 - 49 0:53
UNT 4th UNT45 04:56 PUNT CLT15 01:06 *TD 7 - 40 3:50

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
North Texas Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 4:01 10:29 8:15 7:44 14:30 15:59 30:38
3rd down conversions 0-1 1-5 0-2 3-3 1-6 3-5 4-11
4th down conversions 0-0 1-2 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-0 1-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
CLT 1st CLT35 15:00 KO CLT44 13:15 PUNT 3 - 9 1:45
CLT 1st CLT37 12:19 KO UNT6 07:53 *FG 10 - 57 4:26
CLT 1st CLT16 05:57 PUNT UNT0 01:15 *TD 10 - 84 4:42
CLT 2nd CLT36 11:34 DOWNS UNT0 11:27 *TD 1 - 64 0:07
CLT 2nd CLT25 08:30 KO CLT47 06:32 PUNT 4 - 22 1:58
CLT 2nd CLT29 04:06 KO CLT45 02:31 PUNT 5 - 16 1:35
CLT 2nd CLT9 00:43 INT CLT30 0:00 HALF 2 - 21 0:43
CLT 3rd CLT17 12:23 FUMB UNT3 08:17 *FG 9 - 80 4:06
CLT 3rd CLT18 05:47 KO CLT23 04:48 PUNT 3 - 5 0:59
CLT 3rd CLT11 03:02 PUNT CLT10 01:54 PUNT 3 - -1 1:08
CLT 3rd CLT24 00:10 KO CLT23 13:57 DOWNS 4 - -1 1:13
CLT 4th CLT28 12:21 KO CLT26 10:33 PUNT 3 - -2 1:48
CLT 4th CLT40 08:56 KO CLT40 07:57 PUNT 3 - 0 0:59
CLT 4th CLT10 06:57 KO CLT19 04:56 PUNT 3 - 9 2:01
CLT 4th CLT40 01:00 KO UNT44 0:00 HALF 2 - 16 1:00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Charlotte Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 10:59 4:31 6:36 7:16 15:30 13:52 29:22
3rd down conversions 4-7 0-2 0-3 0-4 4-9 0-7 4-16
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1-1 0-1 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
CLT 1st CLT35 15:00 KO CLT44 13:15 PUNT 3 - 9 1:45
UNT 1st UNT20 13:15 PUNT CLT0 12:25 *TD 3 - 80 0:50
CLT 1st CLT37 12:19 KO UNT6 07:53 *FG 10 - 57 4:26
UNT 1st UNT25 07:53 KO UNT46 05:57 PUNT 5 - 21 1:56
CLT 1st CLT16 05:57 PUNT UNT0 01:15 *TD 10 - 84 4:42
UNT 1st UNT25 01:15 KO CLT36 11:34 DOWNS 12 - 39 4:41
CLT 2nd CLT36 11:34 DOWNS UNT0 11:27 *TD 1 - 64 0:07
UNT 2nd UNT31 11:19 KO CLT11 08:30 *FG 9 - 58 2:49
CLT 2nd CLT25 08:30 KO CLT47 06:32 PUNT 4 - 22 1:58
UNT 2nd UNT9 06:32 PUNT CLT0 04:14 *TD 6 - 91 2:18
CLT 2nd CLT29 04:06 KO CLT45 02:31 PUNT 5 - 16 1:35
UNT 2nd UNT11 02:31 PUNT CLT9 00:43 INT 8 - 80 1:48
CLT 2nd CLT9 00:43 INT CLT30 0:00 HALF 2 - 21 0:43
UNT 3rd UNT35 14:51 KO CLT17 12:23 FUMB 5 - 48 2:28
CLT 3rd CLT17 12:23 FUMB UNT3 08:17 *FG 9 - 80 4:06
UNT 3rd UNT25 08:19 KO CLT0 05:53 *TD 6 - 75 2:26
CLT 3rd CLT18 05:47 KO CLT23 04:48 PUNT 3 - 5 0:59
UNT 3rd UNT16 04:48 PUNT UNT46 03:02 PUNT 5 - 30 1:46
CLT 3rd CLT11 03:02 PUNT CLT10 01:54 PUNT 3 - -1 1:08
UNT 3rd CLT43 01:54 PUNT CLT23 00:17 *FG 5 - 20 1:37
CLT 3rd CLT24 00:10 KO CLT23 13:57 DOWNS 4 - -1 1:13
UNT 4th CLT23 13:57 DOWNS CLT0 12:26 *TD 4 - 23 1:31
CLT 4th CLT28 12:21 KO CLT26 10:33 PUNT 3 - -2 1:48
UNT 4th UNT35 10:33 PUNT CLT0 09:03 *TD 3 - 65 1:30
CLT 4th CLT40 08:56 KO CLT40 07:57 PUNT 3 - 0 0:59
UNT 4th CLT49 07:57 PUNT CLT0 07:04 *TD 2 - 49 0:53
CLT 4th CLT10 06:57 KO CLT19 04:56 PUNT 3 - 9 2:01
UNT 4th UNT45 04:56 PUNT CLT15 01:06 *TD 7 - 40 3:50
CLT 4th CLT40 01:00 KO UNT44 0:00 HALF 2 - 16 1:00



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
North Texas won the toss and has deferred to the second half. CLT will receive and UNT will defend the east goal.

NGUMA, Kali kickoff 35 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT30 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to add yards to the spot of
the ball , clock 15:00.

CLT drive start at 15:00
1-10 CLT35 (15:00) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the CLT34 (ARMSTEAD, Da'Veawn;DAY,

Ethan), clock 14:52. [14:52]
2-11 CLT34 (14:26) [NHSG] QB Keeper LOFTIS, Grayson rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the CLT44, End of Play,

clock 14:18. [14:18]
3-1 CLT44 (13:55) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for no gain to the CLT44 (FIELDS, Trey;WESLOSKI, Ethan), clock

13:50. [13:50]
4-1 CLT44 (13:20) LONG, Bronson punt 36 yards to the UNT20, fair catch by SIDES, Landon, clock 13:15. [13:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 1:45

UNT drive start at 13:15
1-10 UNT20 (13:17) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 20 yards to HAWKINS, Caleb caught at the

UNT15 and advanced to the UNT40 (SCHMITZ, Kadin;GRANT, Cary), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:10.
[13:10]

P

1-10 UNT40 (12:49) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at the
CLT48 and advanced to the CLT41 (CLINKSCALES, CJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:40. [12:40]

P

1-10 CLT41 (12:31) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 41 yards to DORNER, Cameron to the
CLT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 12:25 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:25]

P

0-0 CLT3 NGUMA, Kali PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTH TEXAS 7, CHARLOTTE 0
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 80 yards, 0:50

(12:25) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 64 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT1, ELEY, Derrick returned 36 yards to the CLT37 (HAMMONDS,
Quinton;CANADA, Chase), clock 12:19.

CLT drive start at 12:19
1-10 CLT37 (12:16) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to BROWN, Sean caught at the CLT41

and advanced to the CLT43 (ARMSTEAD, Da'Veawn), clock 12:08. [12:08]
2-4 CLT43 (11:40) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for YOUNG, Jake thrown to the UNT35,

clock 11:34. [11:34]
3-4 CLT43 (11:36) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right complete for 9 yards to MASON, E. Jai caught at the UNT47 and

advanced to the UNT48, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:24. [11:24]
P

1-10 UNT48 (10:58) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UNT44 (WESLOSKI,
Ethan;HAMMONDS, Quinton), clock 10:53. [10:53]

2-6 UNT44 (10:27) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the UNT39 (FIELDS, Trey;DAY, Ethan), clock
10:21. [10:21]

3-1 UNT39 (09:51) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the right complete for 32 yards to BROWN, Sean caught at the
UNT14 and advanced to the UNT7, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:46. [09:46]

P

1-7 UNT7 (09:19) [NHSG] QB Keeper LOFTIS, Grayson rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the UNT8 (WESLOSKI,
Ethan;HUDDLESTON, Keviyan), clock 09:09. [09:09]

2-8 UNT8 (08:38) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right complete for 2 yards to COBB, Jariel caught at the UNT8 and
advanced to the UNT6 (FISHER, David), out of bounds, clock 08:31. [08:31]

3-6 UNT6 (08:00) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right incomplete intended for BROWN, Sean, clock 07:55. [07:55]
4-6 UNT6 (07:52) BOYD, Liam field goal attempt from 24 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at UNT14], clock 07:53. [07:53]

NORTH TEXAS 7, CHARLOTTE 3
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 57 yards, 4:26

BOYD, Liam kickoff 65 yards from the CLT35 to the UNT0, Touchback , clock 07:53.



UNT drive start at 07:53
1-10 UNT25 (07:53) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 16 yards to LEWIS, Terrence caught at the

UNT20, LEWIS, Terrence fumbled at UNT41 forced by FRANKLIN, Randy out of bounds to the UNT41, 1ST
DOWN, clock 07:30. [07:30]

P

1-10 UNT41 (07:21) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 10 yards to LEWIS, Terrence caught at the
UNT48 and advanced to the CLT49 (CLINKSCALES, CJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:17. [07:17]

P

1-10 CLT49 (06:51) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short up the middle incomplete dropped by YOUNG, Wyatt thrown to
the CLT48; QB hurried by SIMPSON, Curtis, clock 06:46. [06:46]

2-10 CLT49 PENALTY Before the snap, UNT False Start on DICKSON III, Johnny enforced 5 yards from the CLT49 to the
UNT46, clock 06:46. [06:46]

2-15 UNT46 (06:47) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for no gain to the UNT46 (SIMPSON, Curtis;SHOCKLEY,
Zion), clock 06:41. [06:41]

3-15 UNT46 (06:12) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass deep to the left incomplete dropped by LEWIS, Terrence thrown to the
CLT16; QB hurried by TALIB, Yamil, clock 06:03. [06:03]

4-15 UNT46 (06:04) EVANS, Sawyer punt 38 yards to the CLT16, fair catch by NICHOLAS, Javen, clock 05:57. [05:57]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 21 yards, 1:56

CLT drive start at 05:57
1-10 CLT16 (05:58) [SG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the CLT18 (DAY, Ethan;WILLIAMS, Jayden),

clock 05:52. [05:52]
2-8 CLT18 (05:22) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right complete for 7 yards to BROWN, Sean to the CLT25, out of bounds,

clock 05:15. [05:15]
3-1 CLT25 (04:49) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the left complete for 18 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the

CLT29 and advanced to the CLT43 (FISHER, David), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:41. [04:41]
P

1-10 CLT43 (04:08) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the left incomplete dropped by ELEY, Derrick thrown to the UNT22,
clock 04:02. [04:02]

2-10 H43 Timeout North Texas, clock 04:02. [04:02]
2-10 CLT43 (04:02) [SG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the CLT48 (WESLOSKI, Ethan;JACKSON,

Evan), clock 03:57. [03:57]
3-5 CLT48 (03:29) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right complete for 10 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen to the UNT42, out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 03:18. [03:18]
P

1-10 UNT42 PENALTY Before the snap, CLT False Start on SHIRLEY, Dallas enforced 5 yards from the UNT42 to the UNT47,
clock 03:01. [03:01]

1-15 UNT47 (02:47) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the left incomplete intended for COBB, Jariel thrown to the UNT45,
clock 02:44. [02:44]

2-15 UNT47 (02:44) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the left complete for 13 yards to MASON, E. Jai caught at the UNT41 and
advanced to the UNT34 (JACKSON, Evan;LEWIS, Kollin), out of bounds, clock 02:37. [02:37]

3-2 V34 Timeout Charlotte, clock 02:37. [02:37]
3-2 UNT34 (02:03) [SG] QB Keeper LOFTIS, Grayson rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UNT33 (WESLOSKI,

Ethan;JACKSON, Evan), clock 01:52. [01:52]
4-1 UNT33 (01:21) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the right complete for 33 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught

at the UNT28 and advanced to the UNT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN CLT, clock 01:15 (Scoring play
confirmed). [01:15]

P

0-0 UNT3 BOYD, Liam PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTH TEXAS 7, CHARLOTTE 10
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 84 yards, 4:42

BOYD, Liam kickoff 65 yards from the CLT35 to the UNT0, Touchback , clock 01:15.

UNT drive start at 01:15
1-10 UNT25 (01:15) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UNT29 (KABA, Cheick), clock

01:06. [01:06]
2-6 UNT29 (00:55) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 6 yards to HAWKINS, Caleb caught at the

UNT25 and advanced to the UNT35 (SCHMITZ, Kadin;GRANT, Cary), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:46. [00:46]
P

1-10 UNT35 (00:17) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the UNT40 (JOHNSON,
Jaylon;GRANT, Cary), clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: NORTH TEXAS 7, CHARLOTTE 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
North Texas 7 4:01 0 6 0 6 0-1 0-0 3-9 6-8-0-112 1-5
Charlotte 10 10:59 0 5 0 5 4-7 1-1 9-25 9-13-0-130 1-5



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

UNT CLT
Score 7 10
FIRST DOWNS 6 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3-9 9-25
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 112 130
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-0 13-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-121 22-155
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-36
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-38.0 1-36.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-5
Possession Time 4:01 10:59
Third-Down Conversions 0-1 4-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

North Texas Charlotte

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Hawkins 3 9 0 9 0 3 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Cobb 6 16 -1 15 0 2.5 5
G.Loftis 3 11 -1 10 0 3.3 10

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Mestemaker 6-8-0 112 1 41 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Loftis 9-13-0 130 1 33 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
W.Young 0 0 0 1
C.Dorner 1 41 1 1 41
L.Sides 1 19 0 1 19

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Nicholas 3 61 1 3 33
S.Brown 3 45 0 4 32
E.Mason 2 22 0 2 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.Evans 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Long 1 36 36.0 36 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Eley 1 36 0 36

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Wesloski 0-5 2.5 0.0 1.0
D.Fisher 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Armstead 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
E.Jackson 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Day 0-3 1.5 0.0 1.0
T.Fields 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Hammonds 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Canada 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Clinkscales 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Grant 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Franklin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Schmitz 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Kaba 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Shockley 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
C.Simpson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:25 UNT - C.Dorner 41 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (KICK by K.Nguma) , 3-80 0:50 7-
1st 07:53 CLT - L.Boyd 24 yd FG , 10-57 4:26 7-3
1st 01:15 CLT - J.Nicholas 33 yd TD PASS from G.Loftis (KICK by L.Boyd) , 10-84 4:42 7-10



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-5 UNT40 (15:00) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 12 yards to DORNER, Cameron caught at the

UNT46 and advanced to the CLT48 (BOOTLE II, Dwight), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:40. [14:40]
P

1-10 CLT48 (14:33) [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the CLT41 (CLINKSCALES, CJ), clock
14:29. [14:29]

2-3 CLT41 (14:19) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right incomplete intended for YOUNG, Wyatt thrown to the
CLT40; QB hurried by TAYLOR, Shay, clock 14:15. [14:15]

3-3 CLT41 (14:15) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 2 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the CLT41
and advanced to the CLT39 (WOMACK, Dylon), clock 14:03. [14:03]

4-1 CLT39 (13:54) [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the CLT37 (LIVERPOOL, Jorel;TAYLOR,
Shay), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:43. [13:43]

R

1-10 CLT37 (13:23) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the CLT35 (LIVERPOOL,
Jorel;JOHNSON, Jaylon), clock 13:16. [13:16]

2-8 CLT35 (12:48) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the CLT43 (TAYLOR, Shay;), clock 12:44.
[12:44]

3-16 CLT43 (12:10) [NHSG] QB Keeper MESTEMAKER, Drew rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the CLT36
(LIVERPOOL, Jorel), clock 12:04. [12:04]

4-9 H36 Timeout Charlotte, clock 12:04. [12:04]
4-9 CLT36 (11:40) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right incomplete intended for DORNER, Cameron thrown to the

CLT25; UNT turnover on downs, clock 11:34. [11:34]

CLT drive start at 11:34
1-10 CLT36 (11:34) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep up the middle complete for 64 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught

at the UNT18 and advanced to the UNT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN CLT, clock 11:27 (Scoring play
confirmed). [11:27]

P

0-0 UNT3 BOYD, Liam PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTH TEXAS 7, CHARLOTTE 17
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 64 yards, 0:07

(11:27) BOYD, Liam kickoff 64 yards from the CLT35 to the UNT1, EVANS, Simeon returned 30 yards to the UNT31 (BROWN,
Sean;MCGEE, Treyveon), clock 11:19.

UNT drive start at 11:19
1-10 UNT31 (11:19) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 13 yards to DORNER, Cameron to the UNT44

(SHIPMAN, Gavin), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:06. [11:06]
P

1-10 UNT44 (10:57) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right complete for 13 yards to DORNER, Cameron caught
at the UNT45 and advanced to the CLT43 (TAYLOR, Shay), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:40. [10:40]

P

1-10 CLT43 (10:29) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the CLT49 (WILLIFORD, Reid), clock 10:26.
[10:26]

2-16 CLT49 (09:56) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 21 yards to CARNES, Dalton caught at the
CLT35 and advanced to the CLT28 (FRANKLIN, Randy;WOMACK, Dylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:46. [09:46]

P

1-10 CLT28 (09:37) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 20 yards to CARNES, Dalton caught at the
CLT17 and advanced to the CLT8 (WOMACK, Dylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:29. [09:29]

P

1-8 CLT8 (09:17) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the CLT6 (MILES, Xavier;TALIB,
Yamil), clock 09:09. [09:09]

2-6 CLT6 (08:44) [SG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left incomplete intended for LEWIS, Terrence, clock 08:40. [08:40]
3-6 CLT6 PENALTY Before the snap, UNT False Start on YANTA II, Tay enforced 5 yards from the CLT6 to the CLT11, clock

08:40. [08:40]
3-11 CLT11 (08:41) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right incomplete intended for SIBLEY, Kiefer thrown to the CLT3;

QB hurried by TAYLOR, Shay, clock 08:34. [08:34]
4-11 CLT11 (08:31) NGUMA, Kali field goal attempt from 29 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at CLT19], clock 08:30.

[08:30]

NORTH TEXAS 10, CHARLOTTE 17
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 58 yards, 2:49

NGUMA, Kali kickoff 65 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT0, Touchback , clock 08:30.

CLT drive start at 08:30



1-10 CLT25 (08:30) [SG] NICHOLAS, Javen rush to the left for a gain of 20 yards to the CLT45 (SMITH-YOUNG, Patrick), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 08:21. [08:21]

R

1-10 CLT45 (07:58) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the left incomplete dropped by BURRIS, Miles thrown to the CLT45, clock
07:53. [07:53]

2-10 CLT45 (07:53) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson sacked for a loss of 4 yards at the CLT41 (DURGAN, Jalyn), clock 07:48. [07:48]
3-14 CLT41 (07:17) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to BURRIS, Miles caught at the

CLT44 and advanced to the CLT47 (HAMMONDS, Quinton), out of bounds, clock 07:13. [07:13]
4-8 CLT47 (06:36) LONG, Bronson punt 44 yards to the UNT9, fair catch by SIDES, Landon, clock 06:32. [06:32]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 22 yards, 1:58

UNT drive start at 06:32
1-10 UNT9 (06:32) [SG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UNT15 (CURTAIN, Caleb), clock

06:23. [06:23]
2-4 UNT15 (06:07) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short up the middle complete for 60 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at

the UNT20 and advanced to the CLT25 (GRANT, Cary), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:52. [05:52]
P

1-10 CLT25 (05:21) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush to the right for a gain of 17 yards to the CLT8 (CURTAIN, Caleb), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:14. [05:14]

R

1-8 CLT8 (04:53) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 2 yards to WILLIAMS III, Tre caught at the
CLT10 and advanced to the CLT6 (BOOTLE II, Dwight), clock 04:46. [04:46]

2-6 CLT6 (04:21) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left incomplete intended for YOUNG, Wyatt, clock 04:19. [04:19]
3-6 CLT6 (04:17) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to HAWKINS, Caleb caught at

the CLT9 and advanced to the CLT0, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 04:14 (Scoring play confirmed). [04:14]
0-0 CLT3 NGUMA, Kali PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTH TEXAS 17, CHARLOTTE 17
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 91 yards, 2:18

(04:14) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 62 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT3, ELEY, Derrick returned 26 yards to the CLT29 (FANN, Blake),
clock 04:06.

CLT drive start at 04:06
1-10 CLT29 (04:07) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the CLT32 (WILLIAMS, Jayden;HAYES,

Briceon), clock 04:03. [04:03]
2-7 CLT32 (03:31) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the left complete for 13 yards to BROWN, Sean to the CLT45

(ARMSTEAD, Da'Veawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:23. [03:23]
P

1-10 CLT45 (02:54) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right incomplete thrown to the UNT40, clock 02:46 (After official
review, play stands as called on the field). [02:46]

2-10 CLT45 (02:46) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the left incomplete intended for MCGEE, Gus broken up by SMITH-
YOUNG, Patrick at the CLT48, clock 02:40. [02:40]

3-10 CLT45 (02:39) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for NICHOLAS, Javen broken up by
FISHER, David at the UNT36, clock 02:34. [02:34]

4-10 CLT45 (02:36) LONG, Bronson punt 44 yards to the UNT11, fair catch by SIDES, Landon, clock 02:31. [02:31]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 16 yards, 1:35

UNT drive start at 02:31
1-10 UNT11 (02:30) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 3 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the UNT11

and advanced to the UNT14 (LIVERPOOL, Jorel;IRVING, Caleb), clock 02:20. [02:20]
2-7 UNT14 (01:57) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 20 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the

UNT20 and advanced to the UNT34 (TAYLOR, Shay), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:55. [01:55]
P

1-10 V34 Timeout Official, clock 01:55. [01:55]
1-10 UNT34 (01:55) [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the UNT43 (CLINKSCALES, CJ), clock

01:48. [01:48]
2-1 UNT43 (01:38) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to WILLIAMS III, Tre to the UNT48

(CLINKSCALES, CJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:36. [01:36]
P

1-10 UNT48 (01:36) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 40 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the
CLT40 and advanced to the CLT12 (WILLIFORD, Reid), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:25. [01:25]

P

1-10 CLT12 (01:27) [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the CLT9 (TAYLOR, Shay;IRVING,
Caleb), clock 01:20. [01:20]

2-7 CLT9 (00:53) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left incomplete intended for SIBLEY, Kiefer thrown to the CLT14;
QB hurried by GILL, Collin, clock 00:49. [00:49]

3-7 CLT9 (00:49) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the left intercepted by TALIB, Yamil at the CLT5 intended for
SIBLEY, Kiefer. Talib return for 4 yards to the CLT9 (SIBLEY, Kiefer), out of bounds, clock 00:43. [00:43]

Drive Summary: 8 plays, 80 yards, 1:48



CLT drive start at 00:43
1-10 CLT9 (00:43) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the CLT21 (FIELDS, Trey;JACKSON, Evan),

1ST DOWN, clock 00:37. [00:37]
R

1-10 CLT21 (00:26) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the CLT30 (WILLIAMS, Jayden), clock
00:00. [00:00]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 21 yards, 0:43

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: NORTH TEXAS 17, CHARLOTTE 17

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
North Texas 10 10:29 2 9 0 11 1-5 1-2 11-41 13-20-1-217 1-5
Charlotte 7 4:31 2 2 0 4 0-2 0-0 5-40 3-7-0-83 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

UNT CLT
Score 17 17
FIRST DOWNS 17 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-50 14-65
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 329 213
Passes Att-Comp-Int 28-19-1 20-12-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 42-379 34-278
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-30 2-62
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-4
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-38.0 1-36.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-10 1-5
Possession Time 14:30 15:30
Third-Down Conversions 1-6 4-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-1

North Texas Charlotte

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Sibley 4 21 0 21 0 9 5.3
C.Hawkins 7 36 0 36 0 17 5.1
D.Mestemaker 1 7 0 7 0 7 7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Cobb 9 40 -1 39 0 12 4.3
J.Nicholas 1 20 0 20 0 20 20
G.Loftis 3 11 -1 10 0 10 3.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Mestemaker 19-28-1 315 2 60 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Loftis 12-20-0 209 2 64 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
W.Young 4 65 0 7 40
C.Dorner 4 79 1 5 41
T.Williams III 2 7 0 2 5
L.Sides 2 79 0 2 60

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Nicholas 4 125 2 5 64
S.Brown 4 58 0 5 32
E.Mason 2 22 0 2 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
S.Evans 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.Long 3 124 41.3 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Evans 1 30 0 30

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Eley 2 62 0 36

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Armstead 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
E.Wesloski 0-5 2.5 0.0 1.0
D.Fisher 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Jackson 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Hammonds 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Fields 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Day 0-3 1.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Clinkscales 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
S.Taylor 2-3 3.5 0.5 0.5
C.Grant 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Liverpool 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Womack 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Curtain 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Bootle II 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Williford 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:25 UNT - C.Dorner 41 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (KICK by K.Nguma) , 3-80 0:50 7-
1st 07:53 CLT - L.Boyd 24 yd FG , 10-57 4:26 7-3
1st 01:15 CLT - J.Nicholas 33 yd TD PASS from G.Loftis (KICK by L.Boyd) , 10-84 4:42 7-10
2nd 11:27 CLT - J.Nicholas 64 yd TD PASS from G.Loftis (KICK by L.Boyd) , 1-64 0:07 7-17
2nd 08:30 UNT - K.Nguma 29 yd FG , 9-58 2:49 10-17
2nd 04:14 UNT - C.Hawkins 6 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (KICK by K.Nguma) , 6-91 2:18 17-17



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

UNT CLT
Score 10 7
FIRST DOWNS 11 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-41 5-40
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 217 83
Passes Att-Comp-Int 20-13-1 7-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 31-258 12-123
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-30 1-26
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-4
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-44.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 0-0
Possession Time 10:29 4:31
Third-Down Conversions 1-5 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

North Texas Charlotte

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Sibley 4 21 0 21 0 5.3 9
C.Hawkins 4 27 0 27 0 6.8 17
D.Mestemaker 1 7 0 7 0 7 7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Cobb 3 24 0 24 0 8 12
J.Nicholas 1 20 0 20 0 20 20

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Mestemaker 13-20-1 203 1 60 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Loftis 3-7-0 79 1 64 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
W.Young 4 65 0 6 40
C.Dorner 3 38 0 4 13
T.Williams III 2 7 0 2 5
L.Sides 1 60 0 1 60

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Nicholas 1 64 1 2 64
S.Brown 1 13 0 1 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Long 2 88 44.0 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Evans 1 30 0 30

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Eley 1 26 0 26

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Williams 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Armstead 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Durgan 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
P.Smith-Young 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Hammonds 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Sibley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Fann 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Jackson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Taylor 2-3 3.5 0.5 0.5
C.Clinkscales 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Liverpool 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Womack 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Curtain 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Bootle II 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Williford 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
G.Shipman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 11:27 CLT - J.Nicholas 64 yd TD PASS from G.Loftis (KICK by L.Boyd) , 1-64 0:07 7-17
2nd 08:30 UNT - K.Nguma 29 yd FG , 9-58 2:49 10-17
2nd 04:14 UNT - C.Hawkins 6 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (KICK by K.Nguma) , 6-91 2:18 17-17



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

At the start of the second half, UNT will receive and CLT will defend the west goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

(15:00) BOYD, Liam kickoff 65 yards from the CLT35 to the UNT0, EVANS, Simeon returned 35 yards to the UNT35 (BROWN,
Sean;BOOTLE II, Dwight), clock 14:51.

UNT drive start at 14:51
1-10 UNT35 (14:51) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 9 yards to DORNER, Cameron caught at the

UNT42 and advanced to the UNT44 (FRANKLIN, Randy), out of bounds, clock 14:45. [14:45]
2-1 UNT44 (14:31) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at the

CLT44 and advanced to the CLT37 (SCHMITZ, Kadin), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:22. [14:22]
P

1-10 CLT37 (13:53) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the CLT34 (JOHNSON, Jaylon;KABA,
Cheick), clock 13:48. [13:48]

2-7 CLT34 (13:29) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right complete for 16 yards to WILLIAMS III, Tre caught at
the CLT32 and advanced to the CLT18 (TAYLOR, Shay), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:28. [13:28]

P

1-10 CLT18 (13:02) HAWKINS, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the CLT17 (GILL, Collin;CLINKSCALES, CJ), out of
bounds, clock 12:57. PENALTY UNT Holding on MAGIYA, Desmond enforced 10 yards from the CLT18 to the
CLT28 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [12:57]

1-20 CLT28 (12:32) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew scrambles up the middle for a gain of 11 yards, MESTEMAKER, Drew
fumbled at CLT17 forced by GILL, Collin, recovered by CLT GILL, Collin at the CLT17 to the CLT17, End of Play,
clock 12:23. [12:23]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 48 yards, 2:28

CLT drive start at 12:23
1-10 CLT17 (12:23) [NHSG] QB Keeper LOFTIS, Grayson rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the CLT19 (DAY,

Ethan;HAMMONDS, Quinton), clock 12:17. [12:17]
2-8 CLT19 (11:52) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the left complete for 19 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the

CLT36 and advanced to the CLT38 (ARMSTEAD, Da'Veawn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:47. [11:47]
P

1-10 CLT38 (11:13) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep up the middle complete for 42 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the
UNT43 and advanced to the UNT20 (JONES II, Will), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:05. [11:05]

P

1-10 UNT20 (10:45) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UNT14 (WESLOSKI,
Ethan;HAMMONDS, Quinton), clock 10:41. [10:41]

2-4 UNT14 (10:03) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UNT8 (DURGAN, Jalyn;SMITH-
YOUNG, Patrick), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:57. [09:57]

R

1-8 UNT8 (09:14) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the UNT3 (HAMMONDS,
Quinton;DURGAN, Jalyn), clock 09:10. [09:10]

2-3 UNT3 (08:31) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the right incomplete intended for ADAIR, Connor thrown to the UNT1,
clock 08:26. [08:26]

3-3 UNT3 (08:28) LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the left incomplete intended for BROWN, Sean broken up by SMITH-YOUNG,
Patrick; QB hurried by HAYES, Briceon, clock 08:23. [08:23]

4-3 UNT3 (08:19) BOYD, Liam field goal attempt from 20 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at UNT10], clock 08:17.
[08:17]

NORTH TEXAS 17, CHARLOTTE 20
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 80 yards, 4:06

BOYD, Liam kickoff 65 yards from the CLT35 to the UNT0, Touchback , clock 08:17.

UNT drive start at 08:19
1-10 UNT25 (08:19) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the UNT28 (WOMACK, Dylon), clock

08:12. [08:12]
2-7 UNT28 (07:58) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 16 yards to DORNER, Cameron caught at the

UNT39 and advanced to the UNT44 (WOMACK, Dylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:49. [07:49]
P

1-10 UNT44 (07:24) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the
CLT41 and advanced to the CLT33 (FRANKLIN, Randy), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:13. [07:13]

P

1-10 CLT33 (06:44) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the CLT31 (BALDWIN, Thailand),
clock 06:35. [06:35]

2-8 CLT31 (06:11) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right complete for 30 yards to WILLIAMS III, Tre caught at
the CLT30 and advanced to the CLT1; QB hurried by TAYLOR, Shay (GILL, Collin;GRANT, Cary), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN, clock 06:02. [06:02]

P



1-1 CLT1 [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the CLT0, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 05:53
(Scoring play confirmed). [05:53]

0-0 CLT3 NGUMA, Kali PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTH TEXAS 24, CHARLOTTE 20
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 75 yards, 2:26

(05:53) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 61 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT4, ELEY, Derrick returned 14 yards to the CLT18 (REESE,
Brenden), clock 05:47.

CLT drive start at 05:47
1-10 CLT18 (05:47) [SG] DAVIDS, Jake rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the CLT23 (HUDDLESTON, Keviyan), clock

05:41. [05:41]
2-5 CLT23 (05:15) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right incomplete thrown to the CLT36; QB hurried by HAYES,

Briceon, clock 05:11. [05:11]
3-5 CLT23 (05:12) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right incomplete intended for BURRIS, Miles thrown to the CLT35;

QB hurried by WILLIAMS, Jayden, clock 05:04. [05:04]
4-5 CLT23 (05:06) LONG, Bronson punt 51 yards to the UNT26, SIDES, Landon returned 11 yards to the UNT47 (WILLIS,

Gavin), out of bounds, clock 04:48. PENALTY UNT Holding on CANADA, Chase enforced at the deadball spot for
10 yards from the UNT47 to the UNT37, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [04:48]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 0:59

UNT drive start at 04:48
1-10 UNT16 (04:49) [SG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 10 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at the UNT15

and advanced to the UNT26 (CURTAIN, Caleb), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:41. [04:41]
P

1-10 UNT26 (04:25) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the
UNT39 and advanced to the UNT44, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:19. [04:19]

P

1-10 UNT44 (04:05) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at the
UNT49 and advanced to the UNT50 (BALDWIN, Thailand), out of bounds, clock 04:02. [04:02]

2-4 UNT50 (03:45) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the UNT46 (SCHMITZ,
Kadin;SHOCKLEY, Zion), clock 03:39. [03:39]

3-8 UNT46 (03:10) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle incomplete dropped by HAWKINS, Caleb thrown to the
UNT46; QB hurried by MCGEE, Treyveon and SCHMITZ, Kadin, clock 03:06. [03:06]

4-8 UNT46 (03:08) EVANS, Sawyer punt 43 yards to the CLT11, fair catch by NICHOLAS, Javen, clock 03:02. [03:02]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 30 yards, 1:46

CLT drive start at 03:02
1-10 CLT11 (03:01) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the CLT14 (FIELDS, Trey;ALLEN JR., BJ),

clock 02:56. [02:56]
2-7 CLT14 (02:30) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the left complete for 1 yard to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the CLT14

and advanced to the CLT15 (WESLOSKI, Ethan;ARMSTEAD, Da'Veawn), clock 02:22. [02:22]
3-6 CLT15 (02:04) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass up the middle incomplete intended for NICHOLAS, Javen thrown to the

CLT22; QB hurried by WESLOSKI, Ethan, clock 02:02. [02:02]
4-6 CLT15 PENALTY Before the snap, CLT False Start on CLINKSCALES, CJ enforced 5 yards from the CLT15 to the CLT10,

clock 02:02. [02:02]
4-11 CLT10 (02:02) LONG, Bronson punt 33 yards to the CLT43, fair catch by SIDES, Landon, clock 01:54. [01:54]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 1:08

UNT drive start at 01:54
1-10 CLT43 (01:56) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to DORNER, Cameron caught at

the CLT31 and advanced to the CLT30 (KABA, Cheick), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:31. [01:31]
P

1-10 CLT30 (01:15) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short up the middle incomplete intended for DORNER, Cameron
broken up by KABA, Cheick at the CLT28, clock 01:14. [01:14]

2-10 CLT30 (01:14) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right incomplete thrown to the CLT21; QB hurried by TALIB,
Yamil and MILES, Xavier, clock 01:04. [01:04]

3-10 CLT30 (01:06) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to WILLIAMS III, Tre caught at
the CLT26 and advanced to the CLT23 (FRANKLIN, Randy;WILLIFORD, Reid), clock 00:58. [00:58]

4-3 CLT23 (00:23) NGUMA, Kali field goal attempt from 41 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at CLT31], clock 00:17.
[00:17]

NORTH TEXAS 27, CHARLOTTE 20
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 20 yards, 1:37



(00:19) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 65 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT0, ELEY, Derrick returned 24 yards to the CLT24 (KNOX,
Brayden;LATAIMUA, Jackson), clock 00:10.

CLT drive start at 00:10
1-10 CLT24 (00:12) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to GAINEY JR., Rod caught at the

CLT27 and advanced to the CLT29 (WESLOSKI, Ethan;FIELDS, Trey), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: NORTH TEXAS 27, CHARLOTTE 20

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
North Texas 10 8:15 0 8 0 8 0-2 0-0 6-16 11-14-0-167 2-20
Charlotte 3 6:36 1 2 0 3 0-3 0-0 6-27 4-9-0-67 1-5



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

UNT CLT
Score 27 20
FIRST DOWNS 25 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-66 20-92
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 496 280
Passes Att-Comp-Int 42-30-1 29-16-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 62-562 49-372
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-11 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-65 4-100
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-4
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-38.0 1-36.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-30 2-10
Possession Time 22:45 22:06
Third-Down Conversions 1-8 4-12
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-1

North Texas Charlotte

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Sibley 5 22 0 22 1 9 4.4
C.Hawkins 11 44 -4 40 0 17 3.6
D.Mestemaker 2 18 0 18 0 11 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Cobb 13 60 -1 59 0 12 4.5
J.Nicholas 1 20 0 20 0 20 20
G.Loftis 4 13 -1 12 0 10 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Mestemaker 30-42-1 482 2 60 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Loftis 16-29-0 276 2 64 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
W.Young 6 106 0 9 40
C.Dorner 7 117 1 9 41
T.Williams III 5 60 0 5 30
L.Sides 5 114 0 5 60

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Nicholas 7 187 2 9 64
S.Brown 4 58 0 6 32
R.Gainey Jr. 1 5 0 1 5
E.Mason 2 22 0 2 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
S.Evans 2 81 40.5 43 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.Long 5 208 41.6 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
L.Sides 1 11 0 11

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Evans 2 65 0 35

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Eley 4 100 0 36

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Armstead 3-2 4.0 0.0 1.0
E.Wesloski 0-8 4.0 0.0 1.0
Q.Hammonds 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
T.Fields 0-5 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Fisher 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Jackson 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Durgan 1-2 2.0 1.0 1.0
E.Day 0-4 2.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Clinkscales 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
D.Womack 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
S.Taylor 3-3 4.5 0.5 0.5
R.Franklin 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Curtain 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Grant 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Liverpool 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Bootle II 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:25 UNT - C.Dorner 41 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (KICK by K.Nguma) , 3-80 0:50 7-
1st 07:53 CLT - L.Boyd 24 yd FG , 10-57 4:26 7-3
1st 01:15 CLT - J.Nicholas 33 yd TD PASS from G.Loftis (KICK by L.Boyd) , 10-84 4:42 7-10
2nd 11:27 CLT - J.Nicholas 64 yd TD PASS from G.Loftis (KICK by L.Boyd) , 1-64 0:07 7-17
2nd 08:30 UNT - K.Nguma 29 yd FG , 9-58 2:49 10-17
2nd 04:14 UNT - C.Hawkins 6 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (KICK by K.Nguma) , 6-91 2:18 17-17
3rd 08:17 CLT - L.Boyd 20 yd FG , 9-80 4:06 17-20
3rd 05:53 UNT - K.Sibley 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Nguma) , 6-75 2:26 24-20
3rd 00:17 UNT - K.Nguma 41 yd FG , 5-20 1:37 27-20



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

UNT CLT
Score 10 3
FIRST DOWNS 8 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-16 6-27
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 167 67
Passes Att-Comp-Int 14-11-0 9-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-183 15-94
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-11 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-35 2-38
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-43.0 2-42.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-5
Possession Time 8:15 6:36
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

North Texas Charlotte

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Sibley 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
C.Hawkins 4 8 -4 4 0 1 3
D.Mestemaker 1 11 0 11 0 11 11

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Cobb 4 20 0 20 0 5 6
G.Loftis 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Mestemaker 11-14-0 167 0 30 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Loftis 4-9-0 67 0 42 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
W.Young 2 41 0 2 23
C.Dorner 3 38 0 4 16
T.Williams III 3 53 0 3 30
L.Sides 3 35 0 3 19

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Nicholas 3 62 0 4 42
S.Brown 0 0 0 1
R.Gainey Jr. 1 5 0 1 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.Evans 1 43 43.0 43 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Long 2 84 42.0 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
L.Sides 1 11 0 11

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Evans 1 35 0 35

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Eley 2 38 0 24

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Armstead 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Q.Hammonds 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Wesloski 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
W.Jones II 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Fields 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Durgan 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Reese 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Huddleston 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Franklin 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Baldwin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Womack 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Gill 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Schmitz 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
C.Kaba 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Curtain 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Taylor 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 08:17 CLT - L.Boyd 20 yd FG , 9-80 4:06 17-20
3rd 05:53 UNT - K.Sibley 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Nguma) , 6-75 2:26 24-20
3rd 00:17 UNT - K.Nguma 41 yd FG , 5-20 1:37 27-20



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-5 CLT29 (15:00) LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right complete for 14 yards to ELEY, Derrick caught at the CLT41 and

advanced to the CLT43 (FISHER, David), clock 14:49. PENALTY CLT Holding on BOWERS, Mason enforced 10
yards from the CLT29 to the CLT19 [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [14:49]

2-15 CLT19 (14:38) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the left incomplete intended for BROWN, Sean thrown to the CLT35;
QB hurried by CLEMENTS, Saadiq, clock 14:35. [14:35]

3-15 CLT19 (14:35) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right complete for 4 yards to MCGEE, Gus caught at the CLT15 and
advanced to the CLT23 (HAMMONDS, Quinton), clock 14:22. [14:22]

4-11 CLT23 (13:58) [PUNT] ADAIR, Connor rush up the middle for no gain to the CLT23 (CARNES, Dalton); CLT turnover on
downs, clock 13:57. [13:57]

UNT drive start at 13:57
1-10 CLT23 (13:57) [SG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 3 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the CLT26 and

advanced to the CLT20 (CLINKSCALES, CJ), out of bounds, clock 13:51. [13:51]
2-7 CLT20 (13:31) [SG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 11 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt to the CLT9; QB

hurried by SIMPSON, Curtis (GRANT, Cary), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:18. [13:18]
P

1-9 CLT9 (12:55) [SG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the CLT7 (SCHMITZ, Kadin;GILL, Collin),
clock 12:49. [12:49]

2-7 CLT7 (12:27) [SG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to HAWKINS, Caleb caught at
the CLT4 and advanced to the CLT0, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 12:26 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:26]

0-0 CLT3 NGUMA, Kali PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTH TEXAS 34, CHARLOTTE 20
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 23 yards, 1:31

(12:26) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 63 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT2, ELEY, Derrick returned 41 yards to the CLT43 (HAMMONDS,
Quinton), clock 12:21. PENALTY CLT Personal Foul on HAYES, Justin enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the CLT43 to
the CLT28.

CLT drive start at 12:21
1-10 CLT28 (12:11) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short up the middle complete for 4 yards to MCGEE, Gus caught at the CLT33

and advanced to the CLT32 (JONES II, Will), clock 11:59. [11:59]
2-6 CLT32 (11:37) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the CLT25 (DAY, Ethan), clock 11:36. [11:36]
3-13 CLT25 (11:05) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass up the middle complete for 1 yard to GAINEY JR., Rod caught at the CLT25

and advanced to the CLT26 (WESLOSKI, Ethan), clock 10:51. [10:51]
4-12 CLT26 (10:38) LONG, Bronson punt 39 yards to the UNT35, fair catch by SIDES, Landon, clock 10:33. [10:33]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 1:48

UNT drive start at 10:33
1-10 UNT35 (10:30) [SG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UNT41 (MCGEE, Treyveon;KABA,

Cheick), clock 10:23. [10:23]
2-4 UNT41 (09:58) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew sacked for a loss of 11 yards at the UNT30 (WILLIFORD, Reid), clock 09:54.

[09:54]
3-15 UNT30 (09:15) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 70 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at

the UNT30 and advanced to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 09:03 (Scoring play confirmed).
[09:03]

P

0-0 CLT3 EVANS, Sawyer two-point conversion rushing attempt failed; conversion is no good [down at the CLT13] (BOOTLE
II, Dwight).

NORTH TEXAS 40, CHARLOTTE 20
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 65 yards, 1:30

(09:03) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 40 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT25, SMITH, Cameren returned 15 yards to the CLT40
(MANNING, Jaden), clock 08:56.

CLT drive start at 08:56
1-10 CLT40 (08:58) [SG] GAINEY JR., Rod rush up the middle for no gain to the CLT40 (OUTLAND JR., Richard), clock 08:51.

[08:51]



2-10 CLT40 (08:19) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the right incomplete thrown to the CLT43; QB hurried by
HAMMONDS, Quinton, clock 08:11. [08:11]

3-10 CLT40 (08:09) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass to the right incomplete intended for BROWN, Sean thrown to the CLT49,
clock 08:07. [08:07]

4-10 CLT40 (08:07) LONG, Bronson punt 24 yards to the UNT36 downed by GRANT, Cary, clock 07:57. PENALTY CLT
Personal Foul on BALDWIN, Thailand enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the UNT36 to the CLT49.
[07:57]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 0:59

UNT drive start at 07:57
1-10 CLT49 (07:57) [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the CLT45 (CURTAIN, Caleb;WOMACK,

Dylon), clock 07:50. [07:50]
2-6 CLT45 (07:13) [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 45 yards to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 07:04 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:04]
R

0-0 CLT3 NGUMA, Kali PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTH TEXAS 47, CHARLOTTE 20
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 49 yards, 0:53

(07:05) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 64 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT1, ELEY, Derrick returned 19 yards to the CLT20 (JACKSON,
Evan), out of bounds, clock 06:57. PENALTY CLT Holding on SMITH, Cameren enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the
CLT20 to the CLT10.

CLT drive start at 06:57
1-10 CLT10 (06:58) [NHSG] GAINEY JR., Rod rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the CLT13 (FIELDS, Trey;VARGAS

JR., Rudy), clock 06:49. [06:49]
2-7 CLT13 (06:18) [SG] GAINEY JR., Rod rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the CLT14 (WESLOSKI, Ethan;JONES II,

Will), clock 06:14. [06:14]
3-6 CLT14 (05:35) [NHSG] QB Keeper LOFTIS, Grayson rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the CLT19 (FIELDS, Trey),

clock 05:28. [05:28]
4-1 CLT19 (05:06) LONG, Bronson punt 36 yards to the UNT45 downed by BOOTLE II, Dwight, clock 04:56. [04:56]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 2:01

UNT drive start at 04:56
1-10 UNT45 (04:58) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 4 yards to EVANS, Simeon caught at the

UNT44 and advanced to the UNT49 (EDWARDS, Derrick;WILLIFORD, Reid), clock 04:50. [04:50]
2-6 UNT49 (04:17) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 5 yards to EVANS, Simeon caught at the

UNT47 and advanced to the CLT46 (EDWARDS, Derrick;WILLIS, Gavin), clock 04:05. [04:05]
3-1 CLT46 (03:37) [NHSG] GRAY, Ashton rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the CLT44 (MILES, Xavier;JOHNSON,

Jaylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:29. [03:29]
R

1-10 CLT44 (02:59) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 12 yards to EVANS, Simeon caught at the
CLT38 and advanced to the CLT32 (WILLIFORD, Reid), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:52. [02:52]

P

T.von Grote in at QB for UNT
1-10 CLT32 (02:15) [NHSG] GRAY, Ashton rush up the middle for no gain to the CLT32 (WILLIFORD, Reid;MULLEN, Braden),

clock 02:10. [02:10]
2-10 H32 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-10 CLT32 (02:00) [NHSG] GRAY, Ashton rush up the middle for no gain to the CLT32 (MULLEN, Braden;TALIB, Yamil), clock

01:52. [01:52]
3-10 CLT32 (01:14) [NHSG] GRAY, Ashton rush up the middle for a gain of 32 yards to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 01:06 (Scoring play confirmed). PENALTY UNT Unsportsmanlike Conduct on
GRAY, Ashton of 15 yards will be enforced on the ensuing kickoff. [01:06]

R

0-0 CLT3 NGUMA, Kali PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTH TEXAS 54, CHARLOTTE 20
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 40 yards, 3:50

A previous penalty was enforced 15 yards on the kickoff.

(01:08) ARENAS, Miguel kickoff 60 yards from the UNT20 to the CLT20, ELEY, Derrick returned 20 yards to the CLT40 (FANN,
Blake;MANNING, Jaden), clock 01:00.

CLT drive start at 01:00
1-10 CLT40 (01:02) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to HAMPTON, Jaylen caught at the

CLT41 and advanced to the CLT46 (DEMPSEY, Harrison;STEWART, Tyrane), clock 00:50. [00:50]



2-4 CLT46 (00:28) [NHSG] GAINEY JR., Rod rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the UNT44 (STEWART,
Tyrane;KNOX, Julian), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]

R

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 16 yards, 1:00

2-4 UNT44 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: NORTH TEXAS 54, CHARLOTTE 20

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
North Texas 27 7:44 3 3 1 7 3-3 0-0 9-80 7-7-0-112 1-15
Charlotte 0 7:16 1 0 0 1 0-4 0-1 7-12 4-7-0-15 4-50



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

UNT CLT
Score 27 0
FIRST DOWNS 7 1
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-80 7-12
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 112 15
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-7-0 7-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 16-192 14-27
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 4-95
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 3-33.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 4-50
Possession Time 7:44 7:16
Third-Down Conversions 3-3 0-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

North Texas Charlotte

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Sibley 2 49 0 49 1 24.5 45
C.Hawkins 2 8 0 8 0 4 6
A.Gray 4 34 0 34 1 8.5 32

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Gainey Jr. 4 14 0 14 0 3.5 10
G.Loftis 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Mestemaker 7-7-0 101 2 70 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Loftis 4-7-0 8 0 6 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
W.Young 3 84 1 3 70

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
S.Brown 0 0 0 2
R.Gainey Jr. 1 1 0 1 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Long 3 99 33.0 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Eley 3 80 0 41
C.Smith 1 15 0 15

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Q.Hammonds 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
W.Jones II 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Fields 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Wesloski 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Manning 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Jackson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Stewart 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Outland Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Williford 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
D.Edwards 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Grant 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Bootle II 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Clinkscales 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Mullen 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Curtain 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.McGee 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:26 UNT - C.Hawkins 7 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker (KICK by K.Nguma) , 4-23 1:31 34-20
4th 09:03 UNT - W.Young 70 yd TD PASS from D.Mestemaker , 3-65 1:30 40-20
4th 07:04 UNT - K.Sibley 45 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Nguma) , 2-49 0:53 47-20
4th 01:06 UNT - A.Gray 32 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Nguma) , 7-40 3:50 54-20



North Texas Explosive Plays
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

North Texas

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
16 Plays for 449 total yards (89% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
70 4 3rd and 15 on UNT30

(09:03) (09:15) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 70 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the UNT30 and advanced to
the CLT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 09:03 (Scoring play confirmed).

60 2 2nd and 4 on UNT15
(05:52) (06:07) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short up the middle complete for 60 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at the UNT20 and advanced to the
CLT25 (GRANT, Cary), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:52.

41 1 1st and 10 on CLT41
(12:25) (12:31) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 41 yards to DORNER, Cameron to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 12:25 (Scoring play confirmed).

40 2 1st and 10 on UNT48
(01:25) (01:36) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 40 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the CLT40 and advanced to the
CLT12 (WILLIFORD, Reid), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:25.

30 3 2nd and 8 on CLT31
(06:02) (06:11) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right complete for 30 yards to WILLIAMS III, Tre caught at the CLT30 and advanced to the
CLT1; QB hurried by TAYLOR, Shay (GILL, Collin;GRANT, Cary), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:02.

23 3 1st and 10 on UNT44
(07:13) (07:24) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the CLT41 and advanced to the
CLT33 (FRANKLIN, Randy), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:13.

21 2 2nd and 16 on CLT49
(09:46) (09:56) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 21 yards to CARNES, Dalton caught at the CLT35 and advanced to the
CLT28 (FRANKLIN, Randy;WOMACK, Dylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:46.

20 1 1st and 10 on UNT20
(13:10) (13:17) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 20 yards to HAWKINS, Caleb caught at the UNT15 and advanced to the UNT40
(SCHMITZ, Kadin;GRANT, Cary), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:10.

20 2 1st and 10 on CLT28
(09:29) (09:37) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 20 yards to CARNES, Dalton caught at the CLT17 and advanced to the CLT8
(WOMACK, Dylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:29.

20 2 2nd and 7 on UNT14
(01:55) (01:57) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 20 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the UNT20 and advanced to the UNT34
(TAYLOR, Shay), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:55.

19 1 1st and 10 on UNT40
(12:40) (12:49) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at the CLT48 and advanced to the
CLT41 (CLINKSCALES, CJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:40.

19 3 2nd and 1 on UNT44
(14:22) (14:31) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at the CLT44 and advanced to the
CLT37 (SCHMITZ, Kadin), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:22.

18 3 1st and 10 on UNT26
(04:19) (04:25) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the UNT39 and advanced to the
UNT44, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:19.

16 1 1st and 10 on UNT25
(07:30) (07:53) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 16 yards to LEWIS, Terrence caught at the UNT20, LEWIS, Terrence fumbled at
UNT41 forced by FRANKLIN, Randy out of bounds to the UNT41, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:30.

16 3 2nd and 7 on CLT34
(13:28) (13:29) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right complete for 16 yards to WILLIAMS III, Tre caught at the CLT32 and advanced to the
CLT18 (TAYLOR, Shay), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:28.

16 3 2nd and 7 on UNT28
(07:49) (07:58) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 16 yards to DORNER, Cameron caught at the UNT39 and advanced to the
UNT44 (WOMACK, Dylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:49.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 105 total yards (72% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
45 4 2nd and 6 on CLT45

(07:04) (07:13) [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 45 yards to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 07:04 (Scoring
play confirmed).

32 4 3rd and 10 on CLT32
(01:06) (01:14) [NHSG] GRAY, Ashton rush up the middle for a gain of 32 yards to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 01:06 (Scoring
play confirmed). PENALTY UNT Unsportsmanlike Conduct on GRAY, Ashton of 15 yards will be enforced on the ensuing kickoff.

17 2 1st and 10 on CLT25
(05:14) (05:21) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Caleb rush to the right for a gain of 17 yards to the CLT8 (CURTAIN, Caleb), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:14.

11 3 1st and 20 on CLT28
(12:23) (12:32) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew scrambles up the middle for a gain of 11 yards, MESTEMAKER, Drew fumbled at CLT17 forced by GILL,
Collin, recovered by CLT GILL, Collin at the CLT17 to the CLT17, End of Play, clock 12:23.



All Plays Gain of 20+
14 Plays for 616 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
70 4 3rd and 15 on UNT30

(09:03) (09:15) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 70 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the UNT30 and advanced to
the CLT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 09:03 (Scoring play confirmed).

60 2 2nd and 4 on UNT15
(05:52) (06:07) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short up the middle complete for 60 yards to SIDES, Landon caught at the UNT20 and advanced to the
CLT25 (GRANT, Cary), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:52.

45 4 2nd and 6 on CLT45
(07:04) (07:13) [NHSG] SIBLEY, Kiefer rush up the middle for a gain of 45 yards to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 07:04 (Scoring
play confirmed).

41 1 1st and 10 on CLT41
(12:25) (12:31) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 41 yards to DORNER, Cameron to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 12:25 (Scoring play confirmed).

40 2 1st and 10 on UNT48
(01:25) (01:36) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 40 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the CLT40 and advanced to the
CLT12 (WILLIFORD, Reid), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:25.

35 3 0th and 0 on CLT35
(14:51) (15:00) BOYD, Liam kickoff 65 yards from the CLT35 to the UNT0, EVANS, Simeon returned 35 yards to the UNT35 (BROWN, Sean;BOOTLE II,
Dwight), clock 14:51.

32 4 3rd and 10 on CLT32
(01:06) (01:14) [NHSG] GRAY, Ashton rush up the middle for a gain of 32 yards to the CLT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UNT, clock 01:06 (Scoring
play confirmed). PENALTY UNT Unsportsmanlike Conduct on GRAY, Ashton of 15 yards will be enforced on the ensuing kickoff.

30 2 0th and 0 on CLT35
(11:19) (11:27) BOYD, Liam kickoff 64 yards from the CLT35 to the UNT1, EVANS, Simeon returned 30 yards to the UNT31 (BROWN, Sean;MCGEE,
Treyveon), clock 11:19.

30 3 2nd and 8 on CLT31
(06:02) (06:11) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass short to the right complete for 30 yards to WILLIAMS III, Tre caught at the CLT30 and advanced to the
CLT1; QB hurried by TAYLOR, Shay (GILL, Collin;GRANT, Cary), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:02.

23 3 1st and 10 on UNT44
(07:13) (07:24) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the CLT41 and advanced to the
CLT33 (FRANKLIN, Randy), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:13.

21 2 2nd and 16 on CLT49
(09:46) (09:56) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass up the middle complete for 21 yards to CARNES, Dalton caught at the CLT35 and advanced to the
CLT28 (FRANKLIN, Randy;WOMACK, Dylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:46.

20 1 1st and 10 on UNT20
(13:10) (13:17) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 20 yards to HAWKINS, Caleb caught at the UNT15 and advanced to the UNT40
(SCHMITZ, Kadin;GRANT, Cary), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:10.

20 2 1st and 10 on CLT28
(09:29) (09:37) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the right complete for 20 yards to CARNES, Dalton caught at the CLT17 and advanced to the CLT8
(WOMACK, Dylon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:29.

20 2 2nd and 7 on UNT14
(01:55) (01:57) [NHSG] MESTEMAKER, Drew pass to the left complete for 20 yards to YOUNG, Wyatt caught at the UNT20 and advanced to the UNT34
(TAYLOR, Shay), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:55.



Charlotte Explosive Plays
North Texas vs. Charlotte (Final)
10/24/2025 at Charlotte, North Carolina

Charlotte

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 208 total yards (83% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
64 2 1st and 10 on CLT36

(11:27) (11:34) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep up the middle complete for 64 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the UNT18 and advanced to
the UNT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN CLT, clock 11:27 (Scoring play confirmed).

42 3 1st and 10 on CLT38
(11:05) (11:13) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep up the middle complete for 42 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the UNT43 and advanced to the
UNT20 (JONES II, Will), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:05.

33 1 4th and 1 on UNT33
(01:15) (01:21) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the right complete for 33 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the UNT28 and advanced to
the UNT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN CLT, clock 01:15 (Scoring play confirmed).

32 1 3rd and 1 on UNT39
(09:46) (09:51) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the right complete for 32 yards to BROWN, Sean caught at the UNT14 and advanced to the UNT7,
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:46.

19 3 2nd and 8 on CLT19
(11:47) (11:52) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the left complete for 19 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the CLT36 and advanced to the
CLT38 (ARMSTEAD, Da'Veawn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:47.

18 1 3rd and 1 on CLT25
(04:41) (04:49) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the left complete for 18 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the CLT29 and advanced to the
CLT43 (FISHER, David), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:41.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 52 total yards (50% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
20 2 1st and 10 on CLT25

(08:21) (08:30) [SG] NICHOLAS, Javen rush to the left for a gain of 20 yards to the CLT45 (SMITH-YOUNG, Patrick), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
08:21.

12 2 1st and 10 on CLT9
(00:37) (00:43) [NHSG] COBB, Jariel rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the CLT21 (FIELDS, Trey;JACKSON, Evan), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:37.

10 1 2nd and 11 on CLT34
(14:18) (14:26) [NHSG] QB Keeper LOFTIS, Grayson rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the CLT44, End of Play, clock 14:18.

10 4 2nd and 4 on CLT46
(00:00) (00:28) [NHSG] GAINEY JR., Rod rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the UNT44 (STEWART, Tyrane;KNOX, Julian), 1ST DOWN, clock
00:00.

All Plays Gain of 20+
10 Plays for 652 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
64 2 1st and 10 on CLT36

(11:27) (11:34) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep up the middle complete for 64 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the UNT18 and advanced to
the UNT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN CLT, clock 11:27 (Scoring play confirmed).

42 3 1st and 10 on CLT38
(11:05) (11:13) [SG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep up the middle complete for 42 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the UNT43 and advanced to the
UNT20 (JONES II, Will), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:05.

41 4 0th and 0 on UNT35
(12:21) (12:26) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 63 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT2, ELEY, Derrick returned 41 yards to the CLT43 (HAMMONDS, Quinton), clock
12:21. PENALTY CLT Personal Foul on HAYES, Justin enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the CLT43 to the CLT28.

36 1 0th and 0 on UNT35
(12:19) (12:25) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 64 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT1, ELEY, Derrick returned 36 yards to the CLT37 (HAMMONDS,
Quinton;CANADA, Chase), clock 12:19.

33 1 4th and 1 on UNT33
(01:15) (01:21) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass short to the right complete for 33 yards to NICHOLAS, Javen caught at the UNT28 and advanced to
the UNT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN CLT, clock 01:15 (Scoring play confirmed).

32 1 3rd and 1 on UNT39
(09:46) (09:51) [NHSG] LOFTIS, Grayson pass deep to the right complete for 32 yards to BROWN, Sean caught at the UNT14 and advanced to the UNT7,
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:46.

26 2 0th and 0 on UNT35
(04:06) (04:14) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 62 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT3, ELEY, Derrick returned 26 yards to the CLT29 (FANN, Blake), clock 04:06.

24 3 0th and 0 on UNT35
(00:10) (00:19) NGUMA, Kali kickoff 65 yards from the UNT35 to the CLT0, ELEY, Derrick returned 24 yards to the CLT24 (KNOX, Brayden;LATAIMUA,
Jackson), clock 00:10.

20 2 1st and 10 on CLT25
(08:21) (08:30) [SG] NICHOLAS, Javen rush to the left for a gain of 20 yards to the CLT45 (SMITH-YOUNG, Patrick), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
08:21.

20 4 0th and 0 on UNT20



(01:00) (01:08) ARENAS, Miguel kickoff 60 yards from the UNT20 to the CLT20, ELEY, Derrick returned 20 yards to the CLT40 (FANN, Blake;MANNING,
Jaden), clock 01:00.


